<u>Name: Elizabeth Anastasio</u> Name (Print)

700425420

i

| (Rev. 10/02) | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | T OF COMMERCE Trademark Office 5010-045C1C1 |
|--|------------------------------|---|---------------------------|---|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | PATENTS ONLY | | | 5010-070CP1C1 5010-070CP1C2 |
| Tab settings ⇔⇔⇒ | r 4 | . ↓ | ψ Ψ | 9010-0700-102 • |
| To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Applied Biosystems Inc.</u> | | |
| APPLERA CORPORATION 850 Lincoln Centre Drive Foster City, CA 94404 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? | Yes X No | Internal Address | : | - 1 (III |
| Nature of conveyance: | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | | Street Address: <u>850 Lincoln Centre Drive</u> | | |
| Security Agreement X Change of Name | | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| Execution Date: <u>June 30, 2008</u> | | City: <u>Foster City</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94404</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>Yes X</u> No | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | | | | |
| A, Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) | | |
| | | 6,909,974 | | |
| | | 7,282,128 | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes X No | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | 6. Total number of applications and patents 2 involved: | | |
| Name <u>: Leonard D. Bowersox, Esg.</u> | | | | |
| KILYK & BOWERSOX, P.L.L.C. | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 80.00 | | |
| Internal Address: | | X Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached. | | |
| Street Address: <u>3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite D-401</u> | | X Authorized to charge deposit account if any deficiencies in the above fee. | | |
| | | 8. Deposit account r | umber: | |
| City: <u>Fairfax</u> State: <u>Virginia</u> | _ Zip: _22030 | 50-0925 (Attach duplicate copy of | of this page if paying by | deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | |
| Leonard D. Bowersox (Req. No. 33,226) / Signature December 18, 2009 Name of Person Signing Date | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover speet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | | | | |
| I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Fax No. (571) 273-0140 on <u>December 18, 2009.</u> | | | | |
| TAD. (D.(1) #10-V FA OR <u>EVANATORY 12, 2007</u> | | | | |

Signature: & Anostasio

Signature

PATENT

REEL: 023699 FRAME: 0275

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "APPLERA CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2008, AT 1:11 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2008, AT 12:02 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2968655 8100M

080742867 You may varify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authwer.shimi

Variet Smith Mindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 6697772

DATE: 06-30-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:11 FM 06/30/2008 FILED 01:11 FM 06/30/2008 SRV 080742867 - 2968655 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS INC.

WITH AND INTO

APPLERA CORPORATION

Porsuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Applera Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies

as follows:

- 1. The Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Applied Biosystems Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("<u>Applied Biosystems</u>").
- On June 19, 2008 the Board of Directors of the Corporation adopted the following resolutions to merge Applied Biosystems with and into the Corporation:

WHEREAS, in connection with the proposed separation from the Corporation of the businesses, assets, and liabilities attributed to the Celera Group (the "<u>Separation</u>"), the board of directors of the Corporation (the "<u>Board</u>") has determined that it is advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders to change the Corporation's name immediately following the Separation to "Applied Biosystems Inc." (the "<u>Name Change</u>") to better identify the remaining business of the Corporation after giving effect to the Separation; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate the Name Change, the Board deems it advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders for the Corporation to enter into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, by and between the Corporation and Applied Biosystems Inc., a Delaware corporation and a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of the Corporation ("<u>Applied Biosystems</u>"), pursuant to which, immediately following the Separation, Applied Biosystems would be merged with and into the Corporation (the "<u>Merger</u>") pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Lew of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), with the Corporation continuing as the surviving corporation under the name "Applied Biosystems Inc.", all upon the

terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger, substantially on the terms presented to the Board at this meeting (the "<u>Merger Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to approve and adopt the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, including the Merger and the Name Change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves the Merger and the Name Change and the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, in each case, substantially on the terms presented to the Board at this meeting and on such other terms as the authorized officers of the Corporation (each an "Authorized Officer" and, collectively, the "Authorized Officers") shall deem necessary, appropriate, or advisable, and hereby authorizes and directs the Authorized Officers, or any one of them, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to make, execute, deliver, and file such instruments and documents, and to take all such action as any such Authorized Officer shall deem necessary, appropriate, or advisable to consummate the Merger, the Name Change, and the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement on the terms hereby approved and in conformity with the laws of the State of Delaware, including, but not limited to, filing a Certificate of Ownership and Merger, pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL, with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the form, terms, and provisions of the Merger Agreement, substantially on the terms presented to the Board at this meeting, be, and they hereby are, approved and adopted in all respects, and the Authorized Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, the Merger Agreement, with such changes therein as any such Authorized Officer shall approve, such approval to be conclusively established by such Authorized Officer's execution thereof; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to take or cause to be taken, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, all such further actions and to prepare, execute, and deliver or cause to be prepared, executed, and delivered, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, all such other agreements, documents, and instruments and to incur and pay all such fees and expenses (including, withoun limitation, fees and expenses of the Corporation's legal counsel and

2

financial advisors), as such Authorized Officers shall deem necessary or appropriate in order to carry out fully the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken by any of the Authorized Officers of the Corporation in connection with the transactions contemplated by such resolutions be, and the same hereby are, approved, adopted, ratified, and confirmed in all respects.

 This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective at 12:02 a.m., New York City time, on July 1, 2008.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 023699 FRAME: 0279

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed in its corporate name this <u>30th</u> day of <u>June</u> 2008.

Ъy,

4

APPLERA CORPORATION

Name: Mark P. Stevenson Title: Senior Vice President

RECORDED: 12/18/2009